TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM372210

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kreos Capital IV (Expert Fund) Limited		01/29/2016	COMPANY: JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GT Gettaxi Limited	
Street Address:	17 Gr. Xenopoulou Street	
City:	3106 Limassol	
State/Country:	CYPRUS	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: CYPRUS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86003298	G·CAR
Serial Number:	86003327	GET TAXI G·CAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127158000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 715-7670

KLTrademark@kramerlevin.com Email: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1177 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057738/00109	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tania C. Ramos	
SIGNATURE:	/Tania C. Ramos/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2016	

Total Attachments: 7

source=US Termination and Release#page1.tif source=US Termination and Release#page2.tif source=US Termination and Release#page3.tif source=US Termination and Release#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005725 FRAME: 0473**

900353257

source=US Termination and Release#page5.tif
source=US Termination and Release#page6.tif
source=US Termination and Release#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005725 FRAME: 0474

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is effective as of January 37, 2016 (the "Release Date") by Kreos Capital IV (Expert Fund) Limited, a company incorporated in Jersey under registered number 05981165 whose registered office is 47 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey JE1 0BD ("Kreos"), for the benefit of GT Gettaxi Limited, a company operating under the laws of Cyprus under registered number 271894 whose registered office is at 17 Gr. Xenopoulou Street, 3106 Limassol, Cyprus (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Kreos and the Grantor have entered into that certain Agreement for the Provision of a Loan Facility, dated July 29, 2013, (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), to which a Debenture – Floating Charge (the "Debenture – Floating Charge") and a Debenture – Fixed Charge (the "Debenture – Fixed Charge") together with the Debenture – Floating Charge and the Debenture – Fixed Charge, the "Charge Agreements"), were in each case executed by the Grantor and Kreos;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated July 29, 2013, with Kreos (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "IP Security Agreement"), and under the terms of the Charge Agreements, Grantor granted to Kreos a security interest in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in (i) the registered United States patents and pending applications as set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Patents"), (ii) the registered trademarks, service marks, trade names, and domain names, and applications therefore together with all goodwill associated with such trademarks and service marks and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Trademarks") and (iii) all copyrights and registrations and applications (the "Copyrights") (collectively the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, Kreos has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") a notice of security interest in the Patents and Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing and satisfied all of its obligations under the Loan Agreement and the Charge Agreements and has requested that Kreos release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and Kreos desires to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Kreos agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Effective as of the Release Date, Kreos hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests and any other rights, title and interest it has in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral granted to Kreos by the Grantor under the Loan Agreement, Charge Agreements and IP Security Agreement.
- Recordation of Release. Kreos understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO.

- 3. Governing Law. This Release and any obligation arising out of or in connection with it are governed by the laws of the State of Israel without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof. The courts of Tel-Aviv Jaffa have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with the Release (including a dispute relating to the existence, the validity, or termination of this Release or any obligation arising out of or in connection with this Release (a "Dispute"). Kreos agrees that the courts of Israel are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly it will not argue to the contrary.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement, Charge Agreements and/or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Kroos has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

Kreos Capital IX

KREOS CAPITAL IV (EXPERT FUND) LIMITED

By: Name: Title:

[3865/6000/6296958v1

Schedule A

Patents:

Issued Peterts:

Application # and Patent #	Filing Date and Issue Date	Owned By	Title
29/408,626 D726,736	12/11/11 04/14/15	GT Gettaxi Limited	GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE FOR ORDERING TRANSPORTATION
29/420,159 D725,133	5/4/12 03/24/15	GT Gettaxi Limited	USER INTERFACE FOR ORDERING TRANSPORTATION

Estent Applications:

Patent Application #	Filing Date	Owned By	Title
61/710,589	10/5/12	OT Gettaxi	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
(Expired)		Limited	DEMONSTRATING A
			TRANSPORTATION
.			ORDERING PROCESS

Trademarks:

Issued Trademarks:

Registration #	Registration Date	Owned By	Mark

Trademark Applications:

Serial#	Filing Date	Owned By	Mark
79/103,499	9/6/11	GT Gettaxi Limited	GET TAXI &Device (old logo) in class 39
(Abandoned)			
79/117,228	12/18/11	GT Gettaxi Limited	GET TAXI &Device (new logo) in class 39
86/003,298	7/5/13	GT Gettaxi Limited	G-Car (new logo) in class 39
86/003,327	7/5/13	GT Gettaxi Limited	GetTaxi G-Car (new logo) in class 39

13865/6000/6296958v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005725 FRAME: 0479

Copyrights:

Registered Convrights:

Registration 8	Registration Date	Orned By	Description

Unregistered Copyrights:

The GetTaxi application is a proprietary digital application for ordering, dispatching, and transacting taxi and car service rides via mobile phones, smarphones – iPhone, Android and Blackberry systems – and a designated web interface (accessed in the company's websites). The GetTaxi application connects customers and drivers using the application's proprietary GPS system, and enables users to order a taxicab or a car service via the various aforementioned platforms.

Domain Names:

Oetiaxi.co.il Getiaxi.co.uk Getiaxi.ru Getiaxi.com

13865/6000/6296958v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005725 FRAME: 0481

RECORDED: 02/05/2016